
.STATE ·QF·M.IQJp:G.Aff 
DEPARTM·ENl'. OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAtRS, 

·euREAU O:F.'.-P-RO.F.ES.SIONAL.L:tc·ENSIN(} .. 
BOARD O'.If'RiiiS:IDENTIAL BUILDERS ANfi 

·MAINTEN:M-f0ELAND. AtTERAT.ION :CON1'RACTORS 

In ;the.Matter .of 

GLY.I}E LOVELL'TH-OM.Aq 
Lice,n_~:e No.. 2•1..0il-162297 G,qrup1~t.N-o, -2:l·17o;·:334.2.17. 

-l CONSENT :ORDER ANfi~ST1PULATION· . - ., - ... ..,.... 

CONSENT ORDER . . ' . - . . . . 

I,. fo:qn,~1 e·o:i;n.pfui-nt w.;as fil~d-on :Ma:Ech 11.. 2018 .char-gingGlyde J,10y-ell 'l'ho.m.~a 

{Respondent) wit~ }J:atjµgc vio,1:~ti;d: sectione stt4(c;), (~). (gJ,: (h)1 ,(i).} .240·4a, .an:d 

2411(2)(~}-o:hhe. Occup:ationa) OQde,. MCt -~-3ff,:t9l et·$e.q. and.)~1'.foh Atlin1:n ,Code, R 

q3:S..l6~_3(l), .(2)., and 155-1(5).~ 

I • 

tq.a;t ·the £a:~ts ·aJ.l~ge4.~ :tb.~..;F'o):_mal CotnJ?l~nt are, t:r:ue- and constit,JJte-.a :v:i.olati,q:q er 
. . 

.section ·s·cl4;(c):•of.t~~ 0-~clJ-p.a.tiQ:n,;3,1.."C~de. and..MichAdmm Code, R 33&1/i3-~{1}, rnJ 
· ,a:n.d :1"5·5.1(5). The B,qp:r;d h~s..l'.eviewe.d the' sti:p:qla.tj:-cm. tpn;t;iliie.d-iti. this document 

Aqc;\'.l:rd:ing)y,, fo.r·th~.se. vioiations,,.'IT ts- ORDERED. 

R~~P.qm;l_1rnt_i$ Fll_iED_$1,.000.0.0: to,@..¢ .p-aicl b;t,check,, ni0ney"·!oxdBr -0:r cashier~.s 

.check made pa.yabl.~ t:0 #1\~-:Sta,:t.~ ~(l\ift9hig~n (wi.cth.<;O:tRP"iain:t. uumher i-1•.1.7~334217 

clea:rlyJh-aitated on.the ·check or·-money .Qr.tfor), ~n~·.shall .bEq;:uiyal,Jl~. whbjn_··Go ,days 

1. 

http:fo.r�th~.se


~espo_ngg_f!.1i:'§::r.:,~~P.~:t1srnility. I{t3spQ"ndeiit shall.:r:rurii,th.e.fine to, Hep~tm~nt q£
. . 

DiVlsion,. ,C.efuipliance:·-Sec~iQ:~r P:-Q, J~9~ ;lOl$9,; ~m.u.e-, ..Mic;bi~,an. 4'89.b.~L 

. ;Coµnts: iV,. vi VL '\7.ll, ·and-,VJ~Q(° ~ti.~ .CQJl,"J:plaj;p.t; ,;{11:egitrg a ~'olf!.'t.ion' .ot 

-~~~ti«;m_s !$Q4·-.(fi). 't~\- (.b?, 9.J.;. 24-b.Aa.;- and 24-ll"'(~}(q) of-the Q~~:qp~jfi9.~ajl.: Q.q.~~;_,ar\;\ 

Pl$MI:SSil~UJh, 

Res,pbndeht, will be in yi~l11Jf9.iµ_ ,Qf &.¢:otiPEi:6.04.;"~) -o:f:th¢·-O~~"til).atlpnal Bb.Gle.. 

T..his: or.d.el:' ,shill he .e:ffectiv.e.on the 4.~~~ $'i,gn,ettl)y .the· .C,ht;i:~_ar&~m-b'x the,­

.Ch:a:lrper~oii!~ .4esign!'.3.e, .as. set.:forth below, 

S.~.~don . Wit! .(s:; Z<JL f. 
JMUCH!GAN:.BOARD-:0iF·RESIDEN~l":AL
·ijp· : -- , : -$ -AND. MAI'.NTENi\NJJiiY..AND 
Al;- , 1tA:° .:roN ,00NT.RA(Jf.ORS. . . . . . . . ... -~ 

The ·p=· a.1·ties stil'>'.tfrate as· ftillows ·
. . -: . . .- -~-·-· •..• ~ ...:'r.t. . ·. . . . • .. . -~ . : . . ' •. -· .. 

l. The fa"Gt~-•i:ill:~-g~d i.P, -the':COIDJ}la,iµt[aj :1£t~. tf-J'.I!'.l $..d.:C';Qnstitnte. a_;Jol:ition of'" 

:the (Jcc~pat1onal Cade-. · 

2. the Dite.ct.oi7 of the B'm:eau ,ofPr,0fessional Llce;~!3~1rg1, q:r;:"h¢.t :d~si_~~e, 

)nµ.st amH;iJY~.. th.ii:t,QnS:el\1:t..pr,det~:and ,atipWation before.it i~ submitte~ ~p;~f!~ -~:9.llt~ 

f~r-:f'i:n~: ~P:PlQY-al,· 

~.. 



is: w.aiving·.the•:right under: the· Oecupational Code,_,rul~s _prorouJga,ted Ul)_d¢:i; th~ 

Occup.atiim.al .Cod.e,. ~nd. the-:-Admini's.-trative·.'Pro.cedw.·es .Act. of 1969, '196'9 PA3061 as 

a1µended 1 MC¼ 24.201 f!t :seq., to- teqq.:j.J;~ the Det;a,rtmeIJ,.t -to prove-the ch~g:es set­

fqrth i:ri. th~ complatp.t by ;pr~;3e:t;1.tati9n: of-~vi~en<;~ and: lega_l au,thority; .an.d to . . ,• .. 

present a.-defense:to the.-ehar.ges.. Sh0.ulg_'tp.~ Bcmrd;reject th~·-prQpQsed consent 

.order, th!:¼- parties reserv:E! tharight to :proceed to hearing. 

4, This.·lrtatter. is a,p'llblie.record.te:quir.ed tb be:published..and mad·e available, 

i9 th.~ pti.b:1:ie-pursum'l,t to section, 11(1).(&) of the M.1cbigati 'F'refl,do.m. of Information 

5. The B.oar~ .t;n:f!Y .en~r. th.e aQpv~ ;Cqnsen.t .Q~d~;r•.. An attqrfl,E\Y'fnopi.th~: 

Licensing and Regul.ation.Davision may discus1:1 ~hi~, matter with th.~- BQqrd ~ ord&t 

to 1~eq(-.)tnmend aeceptan.ce of this resoiutfon. 

6: The p.a:tti~s..c:0nsidered'. the follo~g.Ja:c:tors .in.reaching·. this agr~emen.t:: 

· . A.. ·t;tesponiJ,e~t ~f~a~e~ i;hat. h~,.perspnaJly C!:lll~r:Iie_t'ed. with th.e 
µ,p~eow.n.~:p;i. Ee.~pon.d~nt .did 'n:ot. e.s·tp:_bli~h-Thoz;nas' .C:pr.n.ersto.ne_ 
-GpntrJ;L¢i,ng LL� '1Ilti1 May,2, ·2.017; tbre'e mPnths after the: co~ti;~:~t· 
with the· homeo-wn.ers, 1+'h,e/t,19w.,eow-~~rs-paid B~sp(mdeJ.'l:t _d.,irectly,. as 
ev:id:enced by-the·ch.eck written-to "Clyde T-)..:,,0QJ.as." -.. . . . . 

:S.. Respondent ackn.owledg.eihat the bid:a-heet, which-.fprm.e:d the 
written.agreement hetw:een the par.ties, did not--conta:in·his iffdiyidual 
lie\3nSe h:i:fo:rmation, :but.Respondent -asse:r.ted that he provided his 
1foense .n.U.fub~r-.On. :a. busfuess card to the .hoin.eo.wn:e:rs. 

C, Jl;e~IPOl'ldent: ~ftn-med 'that-if.given 'the-Ppportunity to c-om,.plete, 
th~ ·proj~ct; he-woul-p._CQJ1."¢ct-aU. viofo:tio~s pfth~.Mi~higan: .Residential 
Code~ · · 

D. R~sponc,ient pi;oY.id?.~ a;1,1.·~c~ount~~g-«;,f the J,TI.<:!wes spent on this, 
proj~ct, inoluQ.iJ!g.:r.e,(.:.ei;P.t§!_~ 

http:pi;oY.id
http:n.U.fub~r-.On
http:T-)..:,,0QJ.as
http:aeceptan.ce
http:attqrfl,E\Y'fnopi.th
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:By §igm,ng tJJ;js.,,sti-pµfa'\}i91;a;; ·the p~6,:etfct>rifitm that they 1ia.Xri:l_'re·a~1 

\ihder:Stand and .agree wt~ ~P.f.l?,t~iJll§.'g(t::hf;:i;;qi{S¢ntcorg$t. 

AGi '.i'>-E·_:i";)n·.;:r,o·.-ny··• 
~- _:. J11: :r..r -· .Li _-...o :· -:..-

"D .... l . ! . ... .·_ ate 



. STATE OF :MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF IJCENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 
BOARD OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS AND 

MAINTENANCE AND AL TERA TION CONTRACTORS 

In the Matter of 

CLYDE LOVELL THOMAS 
License No. ·21-01-162297 Complaint No. 21-17-334217 

Respondent. ______________./ 

FORMAL COMPLAJNT 

NOW COMES Attorney General Bill Schuette, through Timothy C. Erickson, 
. ' 

Assistant Attorney General, on behalf of the Department of Licensing and 

Regulatory Affairs, Bureau of Professional Licensing, Complainant, pursuant to the 

Occupational Code, as.amended, MCL 339.101 ei seq, and its rules promulgated 

thereunder, and files this Formal Complaint aga:rnst Clyde Lovell 'Phomas, 

Respondent, upon information and belief alleges as follows: . 

l. The Board of Residential Builders and Maintenance and Alteration 

Contractors is an administrative agency established under Article 24 of the 

Occupational Code, MCL 339.2401 et seq. 

2. Beginning on October 4, 2000, Respondent was licensed as a 

Maintenance and Alteration Contractor pursuant to Article 24 of the Code (license 

number 21-03-156154). Respondent was continually licensed until May 31, 2003 

wheri the license expired. Beginning on May 17, 2002, Respondent was issued a 

Residential Builder (license number 21-01-162297) and was continually licensed 



until May 31, 2003 when the license expired. On March 24, 2016, the license was 

re-issued by relicensure application and Respondent has been continuously licensed 

since that date. 

3. Section 604(c) of the Code subjects a licensee to sanction for violating a 

rule of conduct of an occupation. 

4. Section 604(e) of the Code subjects a licensee to sanction ~ho commits 

an act of gross negligence. 

5. Section 604(g) of the Code subjects a lice:i;i.see to sanction who 

demonstrates incompetence. 

6. Section 604(h) of the ·code subjects a licensee to sanction who 

"[v]iolates a-provision of this act or a rule promulgated under this act for whi.ch a 

penalty is not otherwise prescribed." 

7. Section 604(1) of the Code subjects a licensee to sanction wh-0- "[a]ids or 

abets another person in the unlicensed practice of an occupation." 

8. . Section 2404a of the Code requires a licensee to "provide information 

relating to his or her individual license and to any ·license issued that person as a 

. qualifying officer of another entity" in the c?ntract. 

9. Seet-i-on 2411(2)(c) of the Code subjects a licensee to sanction for failing 

· ''to account for or remit money coming into the person's possession that belong~ to 

others." 

10. · Mich Ad.min Code, R 338.1533(1) requires "{a]ll agreements and 

changes to the agreements between a builder, or contractor, and t_he customer to be 

2 



in writing and signed by the parties. Copies of all agreements arid changes to 

agreements must be in writing and provided to the customer." 

11. l\.1ich Admin Code, R 338.1533(2)requires that the builder or 

contractor "make certain that the written agreements clearly state the terms of the 

transaction, .including specifications; and when construction is involved, both plans 

and specifications, including cost, the type and amount of work to be done, and the 

type ·and quality-of materials to be used," 

12. l\.1ich Admin Code; R 338.1551(5) requires that a licensee adhere to the 

standards ·of construction of the local building code or the ·b-uilding code of the 

nearest political subdivision having a building code. 

13. Section 514 of the Code authorizes the Board to sanction licensees 

based on an a-dministrative law hearing examiner's hearing report. 

14. Section 602 of the Code requires the Board to sanction licensees who 

have violated the Code. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

15. On or about February i 7, 2017, Respondent contracted with Charles 

and Elizabeth ;o replace the roof, siding, and gutters on their home for a 

total contract price of $23,500.00. 

16. On or about February.19, 2017, the: paid Respondent a 

down payment of $17,625.00. 

·17_ In the contract, Respondent used the entity "Cornerstone Contracting." 
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18. Cornerstone Contracting is not licensed under Article 24 of the 

· Occupational Code, nor does Respondent have Cornerstone Contracting listed on his· 

license as a DBA name. 

19: Respondent is not listed as a resident agent, officer, or member of any 

Michigan business entity called Cornerstone Contracting. 

The contract does not contain :information related to Respondent's
20. 

individual residential builder's license. 

The· contract does not include the type and quality of the materials to
2L 

be used to replace the roof, siding, and gutters. 

22. Respondent commenced work in or around March 2017. 

and Respondent .agreed to changes
23. During the project, the 

to the original agreement, but Resp0ndent failed to record these change orders in 

writing. 

After several months of working on the project, Respondent ceased
24. 

work, leaving the project incomplete. 

, through counsel,
25. On or about September 6, 2017, the : 

demanded that Respondent p"rovide an accounting of their money. Respondent 

failed to p;rovide any accounting. 

On or about October 13, 2017, building inspector Randy Mastin.
---26. 

home and noted the following rule
performed an inspection of the 

violations of the 2015 Michigan Residential Code: 
- ' 

a. R703.l.l (stonework) 
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b. R703.4 (stonework) 

C. R905.2.5 (roof/shingles) 

d. R905 .2.8.4 (roofi'sbingles) 

e. R908.2 (roof/shingles) 

f. R905.2.8.5 (roofi'sbingles) 

g. R904.1 (roof/shingles) 

h. R7_03.3 (Siding) 

1. R703.ll.1 (Siding) 

J. R703. l (Siding) 

k. R703.4 (Siding) 

did not allow Respondent back on their property to 

attempt'to remedy these violations. 

COUNT I 

27. The 

28. Respondent's conduct, as described above, is contrary to Mich Admin 

Code, R 338.1533(1), in violation of section 604(c) of the Code. 

COUNT II 

29. Respondent's conduct, as described above, is contrary to Mich Adm.in 

Code, R 338.1533(2), in violation of section 604(c) of the Code. 

COUNTUI 

· 30. Respondent's conduct, as described above, is· contrary to· Mich Admin 

Code, R 338.1551(5), in violation of section 604(c) of the Code. 
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COUNTN 

31. Respondent's conduct, as described above, constitutes gross negligence 

in-violation of section 604(e) of the Code. 

COUNTY 

32. Respondent's conduct, as described above, constitutes incompetence in 

violation of section 604(g) of the Code. 

COUNT VI 

33. Respondent's conduct, as described above, constit.utes a failure to 

include license information in the contract, contrary to section 2404a of the Code, in 

·violation of section 604(h) of the Code. 

COUNT VII 

34. Respondent's conduct, as described above, constitutes aiding and 

abetting the unlicensed pnrctice of the occupation in violation of section 604(1) of the 

Code. 

COUNT VIII 

35. Respondent's conduct, as described above, constitutes a failure to 

account for money coming into a person's possession that belongs to others, in 

violation 'of section 2411(2}(c) of the Code. 

WHEREFORE, Complainant, Department of Licensm.g and Regulatory 

Affairs, hereby commences proceedings pursuant to the.Administrative Procedures- · 

Act'of 1969, as amended, MCL 24.201-328 and the Occupational Code, supra, to 

determine whether disciplinary action should be taken by the Department of 

6 



Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, pursuant to the Occupational Code, for the 

reasons set forth herein. 

Respectfully submitte_d, 

BILL SCHUETTE 
Attorney General 

By---,-_~f;;_<~---~-r--
Timothy C. Erickson (P72071) 
Assistant Attorney General 
Licensing & Regulation Division 
P.O. Box 30758 -
Lansing, MI 48909 

Dated: March 1, 2018 Phone (517) 373-1146; Fax (517) 241-1997 
C 

LF: 2018-0210530-Bfl'homas, Clyde Lovell, 3342147 (Res Bldr)/Formal Compl:µ.nt ~ 2018-03-01 
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